Surname(s), First Name

INDEX
NANFAN - OWEN

Genealogy Notebook #37

Description

Nanfan,

Nanny, Robert
Nash,

Nash, John, Capt.
Nash, Joseph
Nash, Joshua
Nash, Left.

Nash, Thomas
Nathan, Jonathan
Naylor, Edward
Needham, Capt.
Needham, Capt.
Neff, Albert Orin
Neff, Barbara Jensen
Neff, Richard
Neff, various
Negus, Benjamin
Negus, Benjamin, Jabez
Nelson, John
Nest, Joseph
Nest, Joseph
Nesteruk, Darren
Nesteruk, Darren
Nettleton, George
Nettleton, Samuel
Newall, Thomas
Newall, various
Newbury,
Newbury, Capt.
Newbury, Capt.

Letter from Wait Winthrop to Fitz J. Winthrop
Boston Fires

Sewall Diary

Crimes and Misdemeanors

Wylly Papers

Suffolk Court Records

John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal

Suffolk Court Records

Sewall Diary

Suffolk Court Records

Letters from John Winthrop to Richard Nicholls
Letter from John Winthrop to Dr. E. Sackville
Newspaper Article
Obituary
Obituary

Letter Michael Neff to Research Center

Boston Records

Suffolk Court Records

Suffolk Court Records

Inventory of Estate

Butler Genealogical Notes

Letter from Darren Nesteruk to Research Center
Family History of Lilley lines

New London County Court Records

New Haven Colonial Records

Court Papers

Butler Genealogical Notes

John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal

Military Records

Letter by John Talcott

(Also page 21)

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
1

O©Coo~No ol wWwN - E
D

10-12
13-14
15-16
17
18-19
20-21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29-30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37



Surname(s), First Name

Description

Newbury, Benjamin, Capt.

Newbury, Judah
Newbury, various
Newbury, various
Newcomb, Andrew
Newcomb, various
Newgate, Nathaniel
Newgate, Peter
Newhall, various
Newman,

Newman,

Newman,

Newman,

Newman,

Newman,

Newman, Elizabeth
Newman, Francis
Newman, Francis
Newman, Frederick
Newman, Samuel
Newman, William
Newman, various
Newton,

Newton, Christopher
Newton, E.
Newton, James, Israel
Newton, Mark
Newton, Samuel
Newton, Samuel
Newton, various
Newton, various
Newton, various
Newton, various
Newton, various
Newton, various

Letter from Benjamin Newbury to John Allyn
Court Records

Butler Genealogical Notes

Newspaper Articles

Court Records

Newspaper Articles

Boston Records

Boston Records

Newspaper Articles (See page 45)

Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop, Jr.
Letter from Jonathan Brewster to J. Winthrop, Jr.
Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Letter from John Winthrop to wife

Letter from John Winthrop to Mrs. Tart

Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Letter from John Winthrop to Elizabeth Newman
Court Records

Conclusions of Commissioners

Court Records

Partial Letter

Town Records

Butler Genealogical Notes

Letter from Samuel Butler to Sylvester Butler
Genealogy Notes

Ledyard District

Misc. Notes

Groton Tax List 1783

Land Records

Petition to General Assembly

Students Taught at Ledyard School

Excerpts from Old Account Book

Newspaper Articles

Voluntown Vital Records

Butler Genealogical Notes

Land Records

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
2

Page

38
39
40

41-42
43

44-45

46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
61 A
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72-80



Surname(s), First Name

Description

Nichols,

Nichols,

Nichols,

Nichols, Ann Elizabeth
Nichols, Capt.

Nichols, Cyr, Capt.
Nichols, Esther
Nichols, Eleazer
Nichols, Hester
Nichols, John Theodore
Nicolls, Richard
Nicolls, Richard, Col.

Nicolls, Richard, General

Nichols, Randoll
Nichols, William
Nichols, various
Nichols, various
Nickerson,
Nicholson, Capt.
Nicholson, Francis
Nielson, Richard Walter
Niles, Amos

Niles, Benjamin
Niles, F.

Niles, N.

Niles, Robert, Capt.

James Woodbridge Journal

New London Town Records

John Withrop, Jr. Medical Journal

Pedigree Chart

Letter from John Winthrop to Dr. Sackville
Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Letter from John Winthrop to Alex Brian
Letter from G> Saltonstall to Fitx John Winthrop
Suffolk Court Records

John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal

Court Records

Birth Certificate (Copy)

Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls
Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls
Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls
Letter from Richard Nicolls to Peter Stuyvesant
Partial Letter

Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls
Letter from John Winthrop to General Nicolls
Partial Letter

Letter from Thomas Pell to J. Winthrop, Jr.
Partial Letter

Partial Letter

Letter from John Winthrop to General Nicolls
Partial Letter

Theodore Atkinson Bill

Notes Concerning Cattle

Newspaper Articles (includes obituaries)

Land Records

Misc. Notes

New York Historical Documents

R. C. Winthrop Papers

Obituary — October 8, 1994

Town Clerk Record

R. C. Winthrop Papers

Groton Town Meeting Records

James Woodbridge Journal

Biography - Marguerite Foley

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
3

Page

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89-91
92-93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104-105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112-114
115-117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126-127



Surname(s), First Name

Description

Niles, Samuel
Niles, Samuel
Niles, Thomas
Niles, various
Niles, various
Nonan, Daniel
Norden, Samuel
Norman, Thomas
North,

North, Hannah
North, Reuben
North, Thomas, Mary
North, various
Northam, G.
Northam, James
Northrop, Sarah
Northrup, various
Northy, John
Norton,

Norton,

Norton, Capt.
Norton, Ebenezer, Hugh
Norton, John
Norton, various
Nott, John
Nowell,

Nowell, Increase

Noyes,
Noyes,
Noyes,

Noyes, Benjamin Franklin

Noyes, Budget, James
Noyes, James

Stonington Memorial

Groton Tax List 1783

Land Records

Newspaper Articles

Newspaper Articles (See Page 143)

Suffolk Court Records

Boston Fires

Court Records

Letter from John Winthrop to Thomas Bright
Misc. Notes

Letter to Esther Landers

Probate Court Records

Misc. Notes

Inventory

John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal

New London County Superior Court Records
Newspaper Articles

Suffolk Court Records

Letter from E. Downing to J. Winthrop, Jr.
Massachusetts Bay Records

Bradford’s History

Genealogy Notes

Letter from John Norton to John Winthrop, Jr.
Newspaper Articles  ( See Pages 143-144)
Court Records

Letter from Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop

John Winthrop, Jr. Petition to Massachusetts
General court

Letter from G. Saltonstall to Fitz John Winthrop

Misc. Note

Letter from John Winthrop to Joseph Dudley
Notes for Benjamin Franklin Noyes, Capt.
Emblem

New London County Superior Court Records
Last Will and Testment of Harman Garrett
Colonial Records

Stonington Records

Letter

Letter to Wait Winthrop

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
4

Page

128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143-144
145
146-149
150
151
152
153

154
155

156
157
158
159
160-163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170



Surname(s), First Name

Description

Noyes, James

Noyes, James, Rev.

Noyes, James, Peleg
Noyes, John

Noyes, Katherine Fuller
Noyes, Martha
Noyes, Moses

Noyes, Nathaniel
Noyes, Oliver

Noyes, Sgt.

Noyes, various
Oakes,

Oakes, Hannah
Obison, William
Ockerby, Thomas
Ogden, John

O’Hea, John

Olcock, Phillip, Sarah
Olcot,

Olcot, Betty

Olcott, Thomas

Old, Robert
Oldames,

Letter

Letters to John Winthrop
Letter

Letter to Gov. Dudley
Letter

Tombstone Inscription

Letter from Fitz John Winthrop to Commissioners

of Connecticut
Misc. Lay Information
Misc. Notes
Military Records
Excerpt from Letters to John Winthrop
Letter to John Winthrop
Letter to John Allyn
Military Records
Stonington Memorial 1776
Suffolk Court Records
Obituary
Sewall Diary
Inventory of Estate of Edward Lowry
Groton Tax List 1783
Fairfield County Court Records
Military Records
Newspaper Articles
Sewall Diary
Sewall Diary
Suffolk Court Records
Court Records
Letter from John Winthrop to George Carteret
Biography
Court Records
John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal
Letter from John Winthrop to Wait Winthrop
Various Letters
Misc. Notes
Last Will and Testament
Butler Misc. Notes
Court Records
Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
5

Page

171
172-173
174
175
176
177

178
179
180
181
182-183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196-197
198
199
200
201
202-203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212



Surname(s), First Name

Description

Oldenburg,
Oldenburyg,
Oldenburg, Henry
Oldfield, Thomas
Oldham, James
Oliver, James
Oliver, James
Oliver, Sarah
Olmstead,
Olmstead, Ens.
Olmstead, Ens.
Olmstead, Lieft
Olmstead, Nicholas
Olmstead, Nicholas
Olmstead, Samuel
Olmstead, Samuel
Olmstead, Thomas
Olmstead, various
Olmstead, various
Olney, Thomas
Orchard, Robert
Osborne,
Osborne, John
Osborne, Josiah
Osborne, Mary
Osborne, Thomas
Osborne, Steven
Osborne, various
Osmer, Hester
Otis, various
Owen, Thomas
Owen, various

Copy of Note by Robert Murry
Partial Letter

John Winthrop Letter

Suffolk Court Records
Winthrop History

Boston Town Records
Massachusetts History Society
Sewall Diary

Letter from Wait Winthrop to John Winthrop, Jr.

Letter from John Winthrop Jr. Wait Winthrop
Letter from John Winthrop to son

Letter from J. Winthrop to Fitz J. Winthrop
John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal

Misc. Note (See Page 244)

Jury to Investigate Death of John Biggs

Indian Accounts

Court of Assistants

Butler Genealogical Notes

Newspaper Article (See Page 245)

Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop, Jr.

Court Records

Letter from Thomas Stanton to John Mason
Suffolk Court Records

Misc. Note (See Page 244)
Court Records

Massachusetts History Society

John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal
Newspaper Article (See Page 245)
John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal
Butler Genealogical Notes

Suffolk Courty Records

Butler Genealogical Notes

Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
6

Page

213
214
215
216
217-218
219
220-221
222
223
224
225
226-227
228

229

230

231
232-233

234
235
236
237

238
239
240

241
242
243
244-245



