## INDEX

## NANFAN - OWEN

## Genealogy Notebook #37

Surname(s), First Name	Description	Page
Nanfan,	Letter from Wait Winthrop to Fitz J. Winthrop	1
Nanny, Robert	Boston Fires	2
Nash,	Sewall Diary	3
Nash, John, Capt.	Crimes and Misdemeanors	4
Nash, Joseph	Wylly Papers	5
Nash, Joshua	Suffolk Court Records	6
Nash, Left.	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	7
Nash, Thomas	Suffolk Court Records	8
Nathan, Jonathan	Sewall Diary	9
Naylor, Edward	Suffolk Court Records	10-12
Needham, Capt.	Letters from John Winthrop to Richard Nicholls	13-14
Needham, Capt.	Letter from John Winthrop to Dr. E. Sackville	15-16
Neff, Albert Orin	Newspaper Article	17
Neff, Barbara Jensen	Obituary (Also page 21)	18-19
Neff, Richard	Obituary	20-21
Neff, various	Letter Michael Neff to Research Center	22
Negus, Benjamin	Boston Records	23
Negus, Benjamin, Jabez	Suffolk Court Records	24
Nelson, John	Suffolk Court Records	25
Nest, Joseph	Inventory of Estate	26
Nest, Joseph	Butler Genealogical Notes	27
Nesteruk, Darren	Letter from Darren Nesteruk to Research Center	28
Nesteruk, Darren	Family History of Lilley lines	29-30
Nettleton, George	New London County Court Records	31
Nettleton, Samuel	New Haven Colonial Records	32
Newall, Thomas	Court Papers	33
Newall, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	34
Newbury,	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	35
Newbury, Capt.	Military Records	36
Newbury, Capt.	Letter by John Talcott	37

Surname(s), First Name	Description	Page
Newbury, Benjamin, Capt.	Letter from Benjamin Newbury to John Allyn	38
Newbury, Judah	Court Records	39
Newbury, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	40
Newbury, various	Newspaper Articles	41-42
Newcomb, Andrew	Court Records	43
Newcomb, various	Newspaper Articles	44-45
Newgate, Nathaniel	Boston Records	46
Newgate, Peter	Boston Records	47
Newhall, various	Newspaper Articles (See page 45)	
Newman,	Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop, Jr.	<b>48</b>
Newman,	Letter from Jonathan Brewster to J. Winthrop, Jr.	49
Newman,	Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	50
Newman,	Letter from John Winthrop to wife	51
Newman,	Letter from John Winthrop to Mrs. Tart	52
Newman,	Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	53
Newman, Elizabeth	Letter from John Winthrop to Elizabeth Newman	54
Newman, Francis	Court Records	55
Newman, Francis	Conclusions of Commissioners	56
Newman, Frederick	Court Records	57
Newman, Samuel	Partial Letter	58
Newman, William	Town Records	59
Newman, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	60
Newton,	Letter from Samuel Butler to Sylvester Butler	61
Newton, Christopher	Genealogy Notes	61 A
Newton, E.	Ledyard District	62
Newton, James, Israel	Misc. Notes	63
Newton, Mark	Groton Tax List 1783	64
Newton, Samuel	Land Records	65
Newton, Samuel	Petition to General Assembly	66
Newton, various	Students Taught at Ledyard School	67
Newton, various	Excerpts from Old Account Book	68
Newton, various	Newspaper Articles	69
Newton, various	Voluntown Vital Records	70
Newton, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	71
Newton, various	Land Records	72-80

Surname(s), First Name	Description	Page
Nichols,	James Woodbridge Journal	81
Nichols,	New London Town Records	82
Nichols,	John Withrop, Jr. Medical Journal	83
Nichols, Ann Elizabeth	Pedigree Chart	84
Nichols, Capt.	Letter from John Winthrop to Dr. Sackville	85
	Letter from John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	86
	Letter from John Winthrop to Alex Brian	87
Nichols, Cyr, Capt.	Letter from G> Saltonstall to Fitx John Winthrop	88
Nichols, Esther	Suffolk Court Records	89-91
Nichols, Eleazer	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	92-93
Nichols, Hester	Court Records	94
Nichols, John Theodore	Birth Certificate (Copy)	95
Nicolls, Richard	Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls	96
Nicolls, Richard, Col.	Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls	97
, , ,	Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls	<b>98</b>
	Letter from Richard Nicolls to Peter Stuyvesant	99
	Partial Letter	100
	Letter from John Winthrop to Richard Nicolls	101
Nicolls, Richard, General	Letter from John Winthrop to General Nicolls	102
, , ,	Partial Letter	103
	Letter from Thomas Pell to J. Winthrop, Jr.	104-105
	Partial Letter	106
	Partial Letter	107
	Letter from John Winthrop to General Nicolls	108
	Partial Letter	109
Nichols, Randoll	Theodore Atkinson Bill	110
Nichols, William	Notes Concerning Cattle	111
Nichols, various	Newspaper Articles (includes obituaries)	112-114
Nichols, various	Land Records	115-117
Nickerson,	Misc. Notes	118
Nicholson, Capt.	New York Historical Documents	119
Nicholson, Francis	R. C. Winthrop Papers	120
Nielson, Richard Walter	Obituary – October 8, 1994	121
Niles, Amos	Town Clerk Record	122
Niles, Benjamin	R. C. Winthrop Papers	123
Niles, F.	Groton Town Meeting Records	124
Niles, N.	James Woodbridge Journal	125
Niles, Robert, Capt.	<b>Biography - Marguerite Foley</b>	126-127

Surname(s), First Name	Description	<b>Page</b>
Niles, Samuel	Stonington Memorial	128
Niles, Samuel	Groton Tax List 1783	129
Niles, Thomas	Land Records	130
Niles, various	Newspaper Articles	131
Niles, various	Newspaper Articles (See Page 143)	
Nonan, Daniel	Suffolk Court Records	132
Norden, Samuel	Boston Fires	133
Norman, Thomas	Court Records	134
North,	Letter from John Winthrop to Thomas Bright	135
North, Hannah	Misc. Notes	136
North, Reuben	Letter to Esther Landers	137
North, Thomas, Mary	Probate Court Records	138
North, various	Misc. Notes	139
Northam, G.	Inventory	140
Northam, James	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	141
Northrop, Sarah	New London County Superior Court Records	142
Northrup, various	Newspaper Articles	143-144
Northy, John	Suffolk Court Records	145
Norton,	Letter from E. Downing to J. Winthrop, Jr.	146-149
Norton,	Massachusetts Bay Records	150
Norton, Capt.	Bradford's History	151
Norton, Ebenezer, Hugh	Genealogy Notes	152
Norton, John	Letter from John Norton to John Winthrop, Jr.	153
Norton, various	Newspaper Articles (See Pages 143-144)	
Nott, John	Court Records	154
Nowell,	Letter from Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	155
Nowell, Increase	John Winthrop, Jr. Petition to Massachusetts	
	General court	156
Noyes,	Letter from G. Saltonstall to Fitz John Winthrop	157
Noyes,	Misc. Note	158
Noyes,	Letter from John Winthrop to Joseph Dudley	159
Noyes, Benjamin Franklin	Notes for Benjamin Franklin Noyes, Capt.	160-163
Noyes, Budget, James	Emblem	164
Noyes, James	New London County Superior Court Records	165
	Last Will and Testment of Harman Garrett	166
	Colonial Records	167
	Stonington Records	168
	Letter	169
	Letter to Wait Winthrop	170
Duona	traf The Indian & Colonial Descender Contan	

Surname(s), First Name	Description	Page
Noyes, James	Letter	171
	Letters to John Winthrop	172-173
	Letter	174
	Letter to Gov. Dudley	175
	Letter	176
Noyes, James, Rev.	Tombstone Inscription	177
• • •	Letter from Fitz John Winthrop to Commissioners	
	of Connecticut	178
	Misc. Lay Information	179
	Misc. Notes	180
	Military Records	181
	Excerpt from Letters to John Winthrop	182-183
	Letter to John Winthrop	184
	Letter to John Allyn	185
	Military Records	186
Noyes, James, Peleg	Stonington Memorial 1776	187
Noyes, John	Suffolk Court Records	188
Noyes, Katherine Fuller	Obituary	189
Noyes, Martha	Sewall Diary	190
Noyes, Moses	Inventory of Estate of Edward Lowry	191
Noyes, Nathaniel	Groton Tax List 1783	192
Noyes, Oliver	Fairfield County Court Records	193
Noyes, Sgt.	Military Records	194
Noyes, various	Newspaper Articles	195
Oakes,	Sewall Diary	196-197
Oakes, Hannah	Sewall Diary	198
Obison, William	Suffolk Court Records	199
Ockerby, Thomas	Court Records	200
Ogden, John	Letter from John Winthrop to George Carteret	201
O'Hea, John	Biography	202-203
Olcock, Phillip, Sarah	Court Records	204
Olcot,	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	205
Olcot, Betty	Letter from John Winthrop to Wait Winthrop	206
Olcott, Thomas	Various Letters	207
	Misc. Notes	208
	Last Will and Testament	209
	Butler Misc. Notes	210
Old, Robert	Court Records	211
Oldames,	Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop	212
Property of The Indian & Colonial Research Center		
P. O. Box 525		
	$\mathbf{OL} \mathbf{M}_{\mathbf{a},\mathbf{a}} \mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{a}} = \mathbf{OT} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{a}} \mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{a}}$	

Old Mystic, CT 06372 5

Surname(s), First Name	Description	<b>Page</b>
Oldenburg,	Copy of Note by Robert Murry	213
Oldenburg,	Partial Letter	214
Oldenburg, Henry	John Winthrop Letter	215
Oldfield, Thomas	Suffolk Court Records	216
Oldham, James	Winthrop History	217-218
Oliver, James	Boston Town Records	219
Oliver, James	Massachusetts History Society	220-221
Oliver, Sarah	Sewall Diary	222
Olmstead,	Letter from Wait Winthrop to John Winthrop, Jr.	223
Olmstead, Ens.	Letter from John Winthrop Jr. Wait Winthrop	224
Olmstead, Ens.	Letter from John Winthrop to son	225
Olmstead, Lieft	Letter from J. Winthrop to Fitz J. Winthrop	226-227
Olmstead, Nicholas	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	228
Olmstead, Nicholas	Misc. Note (See Page 244)	
Olmstead, Samuel	Jury to Investigate Death of John Biggs	229
Olmstead, Samuel	Indian Accounts	230
Olmstead, Thomas	Court of Assistants	231
Olmstead, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	232-233
Olmstead, various	Newspaper Article (See Page 245)	
Olney, Thomas	Letter from Roger Williams to John Winthrop, Jr.	234
Orchard, Robert	Court Records	235
Osborne,	Letter from Thomas Stanton to John Mason	236
Osborne, John	Suffolk Court Records	237
Osborne, Josiah	Misc. Note (See Page 244)	
Osborne, Mary	Court Records	238
Osborne, Thomas	Massachusetts History Society	239
Osborne, Steven	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	240
Osborne, various	Newspaper Article (See Page 245)	
Osmer, Hester	John Winthrop, Jr. Medical Journal	241
Otis, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	242
Owen, Thomas	Suffolk Courty Records	243
Owen, various	Butler Genealogical Notes	244-245